Counsel Litigation Expenses Payment and holds Defendants harmless, and indemnifies 

Defendants, from any dispute or controversy regarding any division or sharing of any of these 

Payments.  

3.2.3 To the Administrator: An Administrator Costs Payment for actual costs, not to 

exceed $10,490.00 (ten thousand four hundred ninety dollars and zero cents) except for a showing 

of good cause and as approved by the Court. To the extent the Administration Costs are less or 

the Court approves payment of less than requested, the Administrator will retain the remainder in 

the Net Settlement Amount to be distributed to Participating Class Members.